ORDINANCE No. 182164
Amend contract with SERA Architects for design and construction administration of an aquatics facility addition at East Portland Community Center  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 35980)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:


1.
Ordinance #179256, passed by Council on May 18, 2005, authorized a Contract with SERA Architects for design and construction administration services for an aquatics facility addition to the East Portland Community Center [EPCC].  The fee proposal of $640,875 and Contract were based on a scaled-back scope of work due to concerns about limited and inadequate project funding.


2.
In the FY 06-07 budget,  the Mayor and members of the Council authorized additional funds for the EPCC Aquatics Addition project.  This allowed the project scope to return to its original, intended size and programmatic complexity, as promised to the citizens of Portland.


3.
Ordinance #180803, passed by Council on March 7, 2007, authorized an amendment to the Contract with SERA Architects to provide additional professional services as required by the increased scope of work.  That Ordinance increased the Contract amount to $987,125.


4.
Now that the project is nearing completion, additional close-out services are required. SERA Architects submitted a fee proposal that detailed those additional services.  That proposal – for an additional $75,609 – has been received and determined to be fair and reasonable to the City of Portland.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and the Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment with SERA Architects to increase Contract no. 35980 by $75,609, substantially in agreement with the amendment attached.

b.
The Mayor and the Auditor are authorized to draw and deliver warrants pursuant to this contract amendment when demand is presented and approved by the City Project Manager.

Passed by the Council: September 03, 2008
GARY BLACKMER
Commissioner Saltzman




Auditor of the City of Portland

Prepared by: Richard R. Bosch:kmg




By /s/ Susan Parsons
August 7, 2008






Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1176, 1232-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
AUG 20 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING SEP 03 2008 9:30 A.M.

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182164
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


